

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
	:	
Plaintiff	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
	:	IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
	:	TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN TESTIMONY OF
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	DEFENDANTS' EXPERTS SUNIL
	:	PANCHAL, WILLIAM W. HOLDER, JACK
Defendants.	:	T. TANSELLE AND JOHN C. COATES IV
	:	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Legal Standard .....	2
B. Dr. Panchal’s Unqualified and Conclusory Opinions Should Be Precluded .....	3
1. Dr. Panchal Is Not Qualified to Offer an Opinion on Physician Prescribing Behavior .....	4
2. Dr. Panchal’s Opinions Lack the Requisite Specificity and Are Unreliable and Irrelevant .....	5
C. Dr. Panchal’s Testimony as a Fact Witness Is Also Impermissible .....	8
D. Certain Testimony of Defendants’ Expert Holder Should Be Precluded .....	10
E. Defendants’ Expert Tanselle’s Opinions Comparing Pfizer’s Compliance Program with Others in the Industry Are Unreliable and Should Be Precluded .....	13
F. Defendants’ Expert Coates’ Legal Conclusions Should Be Excluded .....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amorgianos v. AMTRAK</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Atl. Specialty Ins. v. AE Outfitters Retail Co.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. R.L. Brown &amp; Assocs.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-3537-GET, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5115 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 19, 2007) .....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 4, 10, 11
<i>Dreyer v. Ryder Auto Carrier Grp., Inc.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 413 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	4
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	9
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Cabana Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Munn v. Hotchkiss Sch.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-919 (SRU), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76594 (D. Conn. June 5, 2014).....	14, 17
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 4001 (NRB), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2676 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004).....	6
<i>Pretter v. Metro N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>SEC v. Badian</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Stagl v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	18
<i>United States CFTC v. Moncada</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8791 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88884 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. DiDomenico</i> , 985 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Zaremba v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 26.....	9
Rule 26(a).....	8
Rule 37(c)(1).....	8, 9
<b>Federal Rules of Evidence</b>	
Rule 402.....	1, 3
Rule 403.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 702.....	<i>passim</i>
